
WWW.UMTERPS.COM • 2002 NCAA NATIONAL CHAMPIONS
2010 ACC REGULAR-SEASON CO-CHAMPS • 7 NCAA Sweet 16s Since 1994

Fri. Nov. 4 NORTHWOOD, FLA. (Exh.) -- W, 89-84

Sun. Nov. 13 UNC WILMINGTON theACC.com W, 71-62 

5-Hour Energy Puerto Rico Tip-Off
San Juan, P.R.

Thu. Nov. 17 vs. Alabama ESPN2 L, 42-62
Fri. Nov. 18 vs. Colorado ESPN3 W, 78-71
Sun. Nov. 20 vs. Iona ESPNU L, 63-89

Fri. Nov. 25 FLORIDA GULF COAST ESPN3 W, 73-67

Big Ten / ACC Challenge - College Park, Md.
Tue. Nov. 29 ILLINOIS ESPN L, 62-71

BB&T Classic - Verizon Center - Washington D.C.
Sun. Dec. 4 vs. Notre Dame MASN W, 78-71

Wed. Dec. 7 MOUNT ST. MARY’S ESPN3 W, 77-74
Wed. Dec. 14 FIU ESPN W, 65-61
Fri.,Dec. 23 RADFORD ESPN3 W, 65-60
Wed. Dec. 28 ALBANY theACC.com W, 83-72
Sat. Dec. 31 SAMFORD RSN (CSN) W, 75-63

Tue. Jan. 3 CORNELL ESPN3 W, 70-62
Sun. Jan. 8 at NC State* ESPNU L,  74-79
Wed Jan. 11 WAKE FOREST* RSN (CSN) W, 70-64
Sun Jan. 15 GEORGIA TECH* ACC Network W, 61-50
Tue. Jan. 17 at Florida State* ESPNU L,  70-84
Sat. Jan. 21 at Temple (Palestra) ESPNU L,  60-73
Wed. Jan. 25 DUKE* ESPN L,  61-74
Sat. Jan. 28 VIRGINIA TECH* ACC Network W, 73-69

Wed. Feb. 1 at Miami* ACC Network **L, 86-90
Sat. Feb. 4 NORTH CAROLINA* ESPN L,  74-83
Tue. Feb. 7 at Clemson* ESPNU W, 64-62
Sat. Feb. 11 at Duke* ESPN L,  55-73
Thu. Feb. 16 BOSTON COLLEGE* ACC Network W, 81-65
Sat. Feb. 18 at Virginia* ACC Network L,  44-71
Tue. Feb. 21 MIAMI* ACC Network W, 75-70
Sat. Feb. 25 at Georgia Tech* ACC Network L,  61-63
Wed. Feb. 29 at North Carolina* ESPN L,  64-88

Sun. Mar. 4 VIRGINIA* ACC Network (ot)L,  72-75

ACC Tournament - Atlanta, Ga.
Thu. Mar. 8 vs. Wake Forest ESPNU/ACC Net. W, 82-60
Fri. Mar. 9 vs. North Carolina ESPN2/ACC Net. Noon
Sat. Mar. 10 Semifi nals ESPN/ACC Net. 1:00
Sun. Mar. 11 Championship ESPN/ACC Net. 1:00

      All times Eastern; * - ACC Game; ** - Double Overtime

Media Relations
Associate A.D.-Media Relations Doug Dull (Maryland ‘81)
 Offi ce 301-314-1482
 Cell 240-417-5764
 Email ddull@umd.edu
 Twitter www.twitter.com/dgdull
Media Relations Fax  301-314-9094
Website www.umterps.com

 No. Player Pos Ht Wt Yr Hometown  PPG RPG Other
 4 Jacob Susskind G 6-5 180 Fr. West Orange, N.J. 0.0 0.3 Played in 6 games this season
 5 Nick Faust G 6-6 175 Fr. Baltimore, Md. 8.8 *2.1 Career-high 19 points yesterday vs. Wake
 10 Berend Weijs C 6-10 200 Sr. Amsterdam, Neth. 2.0 1.8 Started Senior Day vs. Virginia
 11 Mychal Parker G 6-5 195 So. Washington, N.C. 4.2 3.0 Career-high 12 points at Duke
 12 Terrell Stoglin G 6-1 185 So. Tucson, Ariz. 21.3 *1.9 Led in pts (25), rebs (7), asts (4-tied) vs. WF
 13 Arnold Richmond G 5-11 175 Fr. Suitland, Md. 0.3 *0.1 Scored on two FTs at UNC
 14 Sean Mosley G 6-4 210 Sr. Baltimore, Md. 10.2 5.0 108th start today passes Juan Dixon
 15 Spencer Barks F 6-9 225 Fr. Poolesville, Md. 0.4 0.4 2 FTs, 3 boards, block yesterday vs. Wake
 21 Pe’Shon Howard G 6-3 195 So. Los Angeles, Calif. 6.5 *3.7 Out for season with ACL tear in right knee
 22 Jon Dillard G 5-11 165 Sr. Yorktown, Va. 0.3 0.0 Had bucket in 4 minutes at Virginia
 23 John Auslander F 6-7 225 So. Herndon, Va. 1.1 0.5 Played in 13 games this season
 24 Jonathan Thomas G 6-2 170 Jr. Frederick, Md. 1.1 *0.2 3FG in fi rst half yesterday vs. Wake
 25 Alex Len C 7-1 225 RFr. Antratsit, Ukraine 6.2 5.5 45 blocks are 3rd by a Terp freshman
 30 Ashton Pankey F 6-9 220 RFr. Bronx, N.Y. 4.6 4.8 6 points, 2 boards, steal yesterday vs. Wake
 35 James Padgett F 6-8 215 Jr. Brooklyn, N.Y. 9.1 6.0 Double-double vs. UNC with 13 pts, 13 rebs
            *assists per game

#8 MARYLAND (17-14, 6-10) VS.
#1 NORTH CAROLINA (27-4, 14-2)

ACC Tournament - Quarterfi nals
Friday, March 9, 2012 • Noon EST

Game #32 • Neutral Site Game #6 • Atlanta, Ga. • Philips Arena
Radio: Terrapin Sports Radio Network - Johnny Holliday (Play-by-Play), Chris Knoche (Analyst)... 

Flagships - WJZ-FM (105.7), ESPN980.
TV:  ACC Network - Tim Brant (Play-by-Play), Mike Gminski (Analyst), Debbie Antonelli (Sideline)...                                     

Locally on WDCA-TV, WNUV-TV.
ESPN2 - Dan Shulman (Play-by-Play), Fran Fraschilla (Analyst), Jeannine Edwards (Sideline).

Storyline
 • Maryland advanced to today’s quarterfi nals with an 82-60 win over Wake Forest yesterday in a fi rst-
round game of the ACC Tournament. It may have been the Terrapins’ most complete performance of the 
season as they had team season-bests in victory margin (22), FG% (.544) and were one short of a team-high 
assist total (18). The Terps are making their fourth straight appearance in the quarterfi nals.

 • The Terrapins face top-seeded North Carolina, who beat Maryland twice this season - 83-74 on 2/4/12 in 
College Park and 88-64 on 2/29 in Chapel Hill. Maryland is 3-12 all-time in the ACCT against the Tar Heels, 
having lost eight straight, though two games went to overtime. The last time they met was in an 84-72 UNC 
win in the 2003 quarters. Maryland’s last win over UNC in the tournament was an 85-75 win in the 1986 
quarterfi nals. The Terrapins are 27-26 all-time in the quarterfi nal round and are 4-5 as a No. 8 seed.

 • Sophomore guard Terrell Stoglin had 25 points, a career-high 7 rebounds and 4 assists yesterday 
against Wake, tying or leading the Terps in those three categories. It marked the fi rst time a Terp had led in 
those three stats since Jordan Williams had 16-13-3 last year against NC State in a fi rst-round ACCT game 
on 3/10/2011. Maryland is 14-7 in the 21 times Stoglin has scored 20 or more in a game this season.

 • Freshman guard Nick Faust had a career-high 19 points yesterday against the Demon Deacons. It is the 
third time in eight games he’s either matched or raised his career-high in points. It was the most points by a 
Maryland freshman in an ACCT game since Laron Profi t had 19 against Duke on 3/8/1996. In his last eight 
games (since returning to starting lineup 2/11 after the injury to Pe’Shon Howard), Faust is averaging 13.8 
points, 5.0 rebounds, 2.4 assists and 1.3 steals.
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 4 Jacob SUSSKIND SUSS-kihnd
 5 Nick FAUST FOWST (rhymes with “joust”)
 10 BEREND WEIJS BEAR-und  WEISS (rhymes with “price)
 11 MYCHAL Parker Michael
 12 TERRELL Stoglin teh-RELL STOAG-lin
 21 PE’SHON Howard PEE-shon
 23 John AUSLANDER OSS-land-ur
  Mark TURGEON TURGE-in
  DaLONTE Hill da-LOHN-tay
  Matt BRAEUER BREYE-ur

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

BASKETBALL HISTORY

2011-12 MARYLAND MEN’S BASKETBALL ROSTER

First Year of Basketball: 1904-05
NCAA Tournament Appearances/Last: 24/2010
National Championships: 1 (2002)
NCAA Final Fours: 2 (2001, 2002)
NCAA Final Eights:  4 (1973, 1975, 2001, 2002) 
NCAA Sweet Sixteens:  13 (1958, 1973, 1975, 1980, 1984, 1985, 
1994, 1995, 1998, 1999, 2001, 2002, 2003) 
ACC Championships: 8 (Tournament Champions — 1958, 1984, 
2004; Regular Season Champions — 1975, 1980, T-1995, 2002, 
T-2010)

QUICK FACTS
Location: College Park, Md.
Conference: Atlantic Coast Conference (ACC)
Enrollment: 37,000
Founded: 1856
Colors:  Red, White, Black, Gold
Nickname: Terrapins, Terps
Arena (Capacity): Comcast Center (17,950)
President: Dr. Wallace Loh (Grinnell College ‘65)
Athletics Director: Kevin Anderson (San Francisco State ‘79)
2010-11 Overall Record: 19-14
2010-11 Conference Record: 7-9 (T7th)

No. Player Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl.-Exp. Hometown (High School/Previous School)
 4 Jacob Susskind G 6-5 180 Fr.-HS West Orange, N.J. (Golda Och Academy)
 5 Nick Faust G 6-6 175 Fr.-HS Baltimore, Md. (Baltimore City College HS)
 10 Berend Weijs C 6-10 200 Sr.-1V Amsterdam, Netherlands (Harcum (Pa.) Coll.)
 11 Mychal Parker G 6-5 195 So.-1V Washington, N.C. (Miller (Va.) School)
 12 Terrell Stoglin G 6-1 185 So.-1V Tucson, Ariz. (Santa Rita HS)
 13 Arnold Richmond G 5-11 175 Fr.-HS Suitland, Md. (Crossland HS)
 14 Sean Mosley G 6-4 210 Sr.-3V Baltimore, Md. (St. Frances Academy)
 15 Spencer Barks F 6-9 225 Fr.-HS Poolesville, Md. (St. Albans HS)
 21 Pe’Shon Howard G 6-3 195 So.-1V Los Angeles, Calif. (Oak Hill (Va.) Academy)
 22 Jon Dillard G 5-11 165 Sr.-HS Yorktown, Va. (Tabb HS)
 23 John Auslander F 6-7 225 So.-TR Herndon, Va. (Greensboro Coll./Herndon HS)
 24 Jonathan Thomas G 6-2 170 Jr.-HS Frederick, Md. (Tuscarora HS)
 25 Alex Len C 7-1 225 RFr.-TR Antratsit, Ukraine (Dnipropetrovsk Higher Coll.)
 30 Ashton Pankey F 6-9 220 RFr.-RS Bronx, N.Y. (St. Anthony (N.J.) HS)
 35 James Padgett F 6-8 215 Jr.-2V Brooklyn, N.Y. (Lincoln HS)

 Mark Turgeon Head Coach – 1st Year (Kansas ’87)
 Dalonte Hill Assistant Coach – 1st Year (Charlotte ’01) 
 Bino Ranson Assistant Coach – 2nd Year (Southern New Hampshire ‘99)
 Scott Spinelli Assistant Coach – 1st Year (Boston Univ. ’89)

 Dustin Clark Director of Basketball Operations – 1st Year (Texas A&M ’07)
 Matt Braeuer Video Coordinator - 1st Year (Wichita State ‘08)
 J.J. Bush Assistant A.D. - Sports Medicine - 40th Year (Florida State ‘69)
 Natasha Criss Associate Director for Academic Support - 15th Year (Maryland ‘92)
 Doug Dull Associate Athletics Director - Media Relations - 9th Year (Maryland ‘81)
 Brittany Fertig Executive Assistant / Offi ce Manager - 1st Year (Maryland ‘09)
 Ryan Richman Graduate Assistant - 1st Year (Maryland ‘11)
 Kyle Tarp Director of Basketball Performance - 2nd Year (UC Davis ‘06)
 Al Tiffany Equipment Manager - 7th Year (Maryland ‘95)

Career Steals
1. 344 Johnny Rhodes (2.8 spg; 1993-96)
2. 333 Juan Dixon (2.4 spg; 1999-02)
3. 252 Laron Profi t (2.1 spg; 1996-99)
4. 234 Steve Blake (1.7 spg; 2000-03)
5. 202 D.J. Strawberry (1.8 spg; 2004-07)
...
10. 170 Dutch Morley (1.4 spg; 1979-82)
11. 166 Chris McCray (1.6 spg; 2003-06)
12. 162 Terence Morris (1.3 spg; 1998-01)
13. 149 SEAN MOSLEY (1.1 spg; 2009-**)
14. 145 Nik Caner-Medley (1.2 spg; 2003-06)
15. 137 Derrick Lewis (1.1 spg; 1985-88)
16. 136 Kevin McLinton (1.5 spg; 1989-93)
17. 130 Eric Hayes (2006-10)

Career Combination 
(Points-Rebounds-Assists-Steals)
Player Points Rebs Asts Steals
Juan Dixon (1998-02) 2,269 599 371 333
Greivis Vasquez (2006-10) 2,171 647 772 191
Keith Booth (1993-97) 1,776 916 296 193
Johnny Rhodes (1992-96) 1,743 704 437 344
Ernie Graham (1977-81) 1,607 572 346 123
Nik Caner-Medley (2002-06) 1,573 659 222 146
Laron Profi t (1995-99) 1,566 572 287 252
SEAN MOSLEY (2009-**) 1,093 572 267 149

Career Starts
1. 136 Steve Blake (1999-03)
2. 126 Keith Booth (1993-97)
3. 124 Derrick Lewis (1984-88)
4. 123 Greivis Vasquez (2006-10)
5. 120 Johnny Rhodes (1992-96)
 120 Adrian Branch (1981-85)
...
11 112 Albert King (1977-81)
12. 107 SEAN MOSLEY (2009-**)
 107 Juan Dixon (1998-02)
14. 105 Obinna Ekezie (1995-99)
15. 104 Terence Morris (1997-01)

Career 3-Point FGs
1. 239 Juan Dixon (141g, 1998-02)
2. 230 Greivis Vasquez (136g, 2006-10)
3. 203 Mike Jones (128g, 2003-07)
4. 196 Eric Hayes (133g, 2006-10)
5. 186 Johnny Rhodes (122g, 1992-96)
...
10. 132 Teyon McCoy (89g, 1986-88, 90)
11. 130 Duane Simpkins (119g, 1992-96)
12. 119 TERRELL STOGLIN (64g, 2010-**)
13. 116 Nik Caner-Medley (127g, 2002-06)
14. 105 Laron Profi t (125g, 1995-99)
15. 103 Chris McCray (103g, 2002-06)

Season 3-Point FGs
1. 92 Juan Dixon (2002)
2. 89 Walt Williams (1992)
3. 86 TERRELL STOGLIN (2012)
4. 81 Mike Jones (2007)
5. 73 Drew Nicholas (2003)
6. 69 Greivis Vasquez (2010)
7. 66 Greivis Vasquez (2009)
8. 64 Greivis Vasquez (2008)
 64 Eric Hayes (2010)
 64 Steve Blake (2003)
 64 Teyon McCoy (1990)

Season 3-Point FG Attempts
1. 240 Walt Williams (1992)
2. 232 Juan Dixon (2002)
3. 226 TERRELL STOGLIN (2012)
3. 207 Greivis Vasquez (2008)
5. 202 Greivis Vasquez (2009)
6. 192 Greivis Vasquez (2010)
7. 184 Mike Jones (2007)
8. 178 Drew Nicholas (2003)
9. 173 Johnny Rhodes (1993)
10. 164 Teyon McCoy (1990)

Single-Season Points
1. 776 Walt Williams (1992)
2. 743 Len Bias (1986)
3. 735 Juan Dixon (2002)
4. 708 Joe Smith (1995)
5. 701 Len Bias (1985)
6. 674 Albert King (1980)
7. 671 Adrian Branch (1985)
8. 667 Tom McMillen (1972)
9. 660 TERRELL STOGLIN (2012)
10. 654 Juan Dixon (2001)
 654 Gene Shue (1954)
12. 647 Greivis Vasquez (2010)
13. 630 Juan Dixon (2000)
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4 - Jacob Susskind (6-5, 180, Fr., G, West Orange, N.J.)
 • Walk-on who has played in six games this season... 0-1 FG yesterday in 2 minutes late in the game.
 • Recovering from knee injury that forced him to miss most of his senior season at Golda Och Academy.

5 - Nick Faust (6-6, 175, Fr., G, Baltimore, Md.)
 • Career-high 19 points tied Laron Profi t for most points by a Terp freshman in an ACC Tournament game (3/8/1996).
 • Averaging 12.3 ppg over his last 10 games... 8 of his double-fi gure games this season have come in the last 10 games.
 • Tied for lead on team in assists (Mosley) with 65 and second on team in steals (30).
 • ALL-ACC FRESHMAN SELECTION by ACSMA.

10- Berend Weijs (6-10, 200, Sr., C, Amsterdam, Netherlands)
 • Had 2 points and block in 5 minutes yesterday against Wake Forest.
 • Second on team with 22 blocked shots.
 • Broke Greivis Vasquez’s old school record in the preseason 5K run.

11 - Mychal Parker (6-5, 195, So., G, Washington, N.C.)
 • Had 2 points, 2 boards and 3 assists yesterday against Wake Forest.
 • Averaging 19.3 minutes off the bench since Pe’Shon Howard’s season-ending injury.
 • Outstanding athleticism, leaping ability... Good defender.

12 - Terrell Stoglin (6-1, 185, So., G, Tucson, Ariz.)
 • SECOND TEAM ALL-ACC SELECTION by ACSMA.
 • Leads ACC and 8th in NCAA in scoring with 21.3 ppg average.
 • 51st Terrapin ever with 1,000 points in his career, but only the 3rd to do it in two seasons (Joe Smith, Tom McMillen).
 • Now 9th on Terps’ single-season scoring list with 660.
 • Likely to be 6th time a Terp leads the ACC in scoring (Joe Smith ‘95, Walt Williams ‘92, Len Bias ‘85 & ‘86, Albert King ‘80).
 • Back-to-back games with 25 points (also 25 in OT loss to Virginia).
 • Shooting .898 (53x59) at FT line in last 11 games.
 
13 - Arnold Richmond (5-11, 175, Fr., G, Suitland, Md.)
 • Walk-on from Crossland HS near Maryland campus.
 • Played 4 minutes yesterday vs. Wake Forest... Has appeared in 8 games this year... 2 FTs at UNC account for his points.

14 - Sean Mosley (6-4, 210, Sr., G, Baltimore, Md.)
 • One of only 8 Terps ever with 1,000 points, 500 rebounds, 250 assists and 120 steals.
 • Start today would be his 108th, one more than Juan Dixon.
 • Comes into today’s game with 3,386 minutes played as a Terrapin.
 • 6 points, 6 boards, 4 assists and 3 steals in 29 minutes yesterday vs. Wake Forest.
 • One of two seniors on this year’s team... outstanding leader.

15 - Spencer Barks (6-9, 225, Fr., F, Poolesville, Md.)
 • Had 2 FTs, 3 rebounds, block in 4 minutes off the bench yesterday vs. Wake Forest.
 • Walk-on with good size from St. Albans HS where he played for former Terp guard Duane Simpkins.

21 - Pe’Shon Howard (6-3, 195, So., G, Los Angeles, Calif.)
 • Missed fi rst 9 games of the season with a broken foot, played in 14 games, now missed last 8 with ACL tear to his right knee.
 • Averaged 6.5 points, 3.7 assists in his 14 games this season.
 • Hopefully, a quick healer.

22 - Jon Dillard, (5-11, 165, Sr., G, Yorktown, Va.)
 • Survived a grueling walk-on tryout to earn one of two roster spots (Thomas) on this year’s team.
 • 4 minutes yesterday vs. Wake Forest... Points came with bucket against Virginia... Has played in 6 games, including 4 of last 6.
 • Majoring in kinesiology.

23 - John Auslander, (6-7, 225, So., F, Herndon, Va.)
 • Played in 13 games this season for Terps, including 4 of the last 6... 4-minute stint yesterday vs. Wake Forest.
 • All 14 of his points this season came in the fi rst 9 games.
 • Former walk-on as a transfer from Greensboro College who earned a scholarship this season.

24 - Jonathan Thomas (6-2, 170, Jr., G, Frederick, Md.)
 • Had a 3-point FG yesterday along with an assist, 2 steals in win over Wake Forest.
 • 12 minutes yesterday were second only to 16 vs. Iona early in the season... Has played in each of the last 6 games.
 • Father is an engineer and mother is a chemist... Thomas majors in mechanical engineering with a math minor.
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25 - Alex Len (7-1, 225, RFr., C, Antratsit, Ukraine)
 • Had 7 points, 6 boards, 3 blocks and 2 assists yesterday vs. Wake Forest.
 • Despite missing fi rst 10 games of the season, his 45 blocked shots this year are 3rd on Terps’ list by freshmen.
 • Was 3rd in conference in ACC games in blocks (2.2 bpg)... Only 2 games this season out of 21 played when he failed to have a block.
 • Sat 10-game suspension due to NCAA amateurism ruling.
 • Athletic center who did a cartwheel in the lane before dunking at Maryland Madness before the season.

30 - Ashton Pankey (6-9, 220, RFr., F, Bronx, N.Y.)
 • Had 6 points, 2 rebounds, steal in 13 minutes off the bench yesterday vs. Wake.
 • Had tough shooting stretch ended yesterday with 3-for-4 effort (0-for-11 in 3 games prior).
 • Has led Terps on boards eight times this season, tied with James Padgett for best on the team.
 • Saw only 3 minutes of play last season (vs. Seattle Univ. in 2010-11 opener) due to stress fracture in his leg... Had surgery around Christ-
mas last year and has been a pleasant surprise this year.

35 - James Padgett (6-8, 215, Jr., F, Brooklyn, N.Y.
 • Solid front-line player for Terps this season and a good fi nisher on the block.
 • Only eighth time in last 26 seasons Terps have had a player with 100 career rebounds.
 • Had 10 points, 5 rebounds, 2 assists yesterday in 22 minutes.
 • Averaging 9.1 points and team-high 6.0 rebounds per game this season.
 • Terps are 11-3 this season when he scores in double fi gures.

Head Coach Mark Turgeon
 • Fourth head coach for the Terps in 43 seasons, eighth in Maryland basketball history (1923-24).
 • Replaced Gary Williams in May after Williams announced his retirement.
 • Now 267-173 overall in 14 seasons as a head coach... Now 9-11 in conference tournaments.
 • Led Texas A&M to four straight NCAA appearances.

Statistical Comparison
Maryland   UNC
 68.7 Scoring Average 82.3
 70.3 Scoring Defense 66.2
 -1.6 Scoring Margin +16.1
 .427 Field Goal % .462
 .425 FG% Defense .386
 .340 3-point FG% .344
 .328 3-point FG% Defense .313
 5.3 3-point FG Made/Game 5.0
 .665 Free Throw % .677
 36.7 Rebound Avg. 45.7
 34.5 Rebounds Against Avg. 34.5
 +2.2 Rebound Margin +11.2
 10.6 Assists/Game 17.5
 13.3 Turnovers/Game 11.9
 10.9 Turnovers Forced/Game 13.3
 -2.4 Turnover Margin +1.6
 4.3 Blocked Shots/Game 6.0
 4.1 Steals/Game 6.8
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Maryland Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 08, 2012)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 17-14 13-4 1-8 3-2
CONFERENCE 6-10 5-3 1-7 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 11-4 8-1 0-1 3-2

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

12 Terrell Stoglin 31-29 1011 32.6 209-512  . 4 0 8 86-226  . 3 8 1 156-199  . 7 8 4 16 93 109 3.5 64 0 60 71 3 21 660 21.3
14 Sean Mosley 31-31 1003 32.4 98-248  . 3 9 5 36-94  . 3 8 3 85-101  . 8 4 2 39 115 154 5.0 75 4 65 51 16 32 317 10.2
35 James Padgett 31-26 737 23.8 102-195  . 5 2 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 79-138  . 5 7 2 106 79 185 6.0 57 0 19 44 10 3 283 9.1
05 Nick Faust 31-20 855 27.6 92-244  . 3 7 7 22-80  . 2 7 5 68-109  . 6 2 4 25 100 125 4.0 67 3 65 76 8 30 274 8.8
21 Pe'Shon Howard 14-12 461 32.9 31-84  . 3 6 9 10-37  . 2 7 0 19-29  . 6 5 5 1 51 52 3.7 25 0 52 45 2 12 91 6.5
25 Alex Len 21-10 450 21.4 52-90  . 5 7 8 0-1  . 0 0 0 27-46  . 5 8 7 36 80 116 5.5 52 1 12 33 45 4 131 6.2
30 Ashton Pankey 31-17 619 20.0 54-123  . 4 3 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 36-66  . 5 4 5 55 93 148 4.8 80 3 12 16 17 7 144 4.6
11 Mychal Parker 31-3 551 17.8 42-95  . 4 4 2 7-30  . 2 3 3 38-62  . 6 1 3 27 65 92 3.0 49 1 29 41 8 14 129 4.2
10 Berend Weijs 31-7 348 11.2 27-54  . 5 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 7-20  . 3 5 0 26 29 55 1.8 45 0 8 12 22 7 61 2.0
23 John Auslander 13-0 90 6.9 5-13  . 3 8 5 1-4  . 2 5 0 3-7  . 4 2 9 1 5 6 0.5 17 0 2 6 0 0 14 1.1
24 Jonathan Thomas 17-0 92 5.4 6-19  . 3 1 6 3-12  . 2 5 0 3-5  . 6 0 0 1 1 2 0.1 9 0 4 9 1 2 18 1.1
15 Spencer Barks 8-0 16 2.0 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 1 2 3 0.4 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 0.4
22 Jon Dillard 6-0 10 1.7 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.3
13 Arnold Richmond 8-0 21 2.6 0-2  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-4  . 5 0 0 0 3 3 0.4 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 0.3
04 Jacob Susskind 6-0 11 1.8 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0

Team 43 44 87 2 4
Total.......... 31 6275 719-1685  . 4 2 7 165-486  . 3 4 0 526-791  . 6 6 5 377 762 1139 36.7 545 12 329 412 133 132 2129 68.7
Opponents...... 31 6275 777-1827  . 4 2 5 188-573  . 3 2 8 436-598  . 7 2 9 358 713 1071 34.5 627 21 401 338 127 179 2178 70.3

TEAM STATISTICS MD OPP
SCORING 2129 2178
  Points per game 68.7 70.3
  Scoring margin -1.6 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 719-1685 777-1827
  Field goal pct  . 4 2 7  . 4 2 5
3 POINT FG-ATT 165-486 188-573
  3-point FG pct  . 3 4 0  . 3 2 8
  3-pt FG made per game 5.3 6.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 526-791 436-598
  Free throw pct  . 6 6 5  . 7 2 9
  F-Throws made per game 17.0 14.1
REBOUNDS 1139 1071
  Rebounds per game 36.7 34.5
  Rebounding margin +2.2 -
ASSISTS 329 401
  Assists per game 10.6 12.9
TURNOVERS 412 338
  Turnovers per game 13.3 10.9
  Turnover margin -2.4 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 0.8 1.2
STEALS 132 179
  Steals per game 4.3 5.8
BLOCKS 133 127
  Blocks per game 4.3 4.1
ATTENDANCE 224090 132939
  Home games-Avg/Game 17-13182 9-11026
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 5-6742

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Totals
Maryland 1019 1082 18 10 2129
Opponents 973 1170 21 14 2178

Date Opponent Score Att.
11/13/11 UNCW W 71-62 12873

@ 11/17/11 vs Alabama  L 42-62 5322
@ 11/18/11 vs Colorado W 78-71 6375
@ 11/20/11 vs Iona  L 63-89 11297

11/25/11 FLORIDA GULF COAST W 73-67 12080
# 11/29/11 ILLINOIS  L 62-71 13187
$ 12/04/11 vs Notre Dame W 78-71 10714

12/07/11 MOUNT ST. MARY'S W 77-74 9875
12/14/11 FIU W 65-61 11679
12/23/11 RADFORD W 65-60 9979
12/28/11 ALBANY W 83-72 11751
12/31/11 SAMFORD W 75-63 11429
01/03/12 CORNELL W 70-62 11395

* 01/08/12 at NC State  L 74-79 18057
* 01/11/12 WAKE FOREST W 70-64 13357
* 01/15/12 GEORGIA TECH W 61-50 11776
* 01/17/12 at Florida State  L 70-84 8853

01/21/12 at Temple  L 60-73 8722
* 01/25/12 DUKE  L 61-74 17950
* 01/28/12 VIRGINIA TECH W 73-69 16976
* 02/01/12 at Miami  L o 2 86-90 4611
* 02/04/12 NORTH CAROLINA  L 74-83 17950
* 02/07/12 at Clemson W 64-62 7321
* 02/11/12 at Duke  L 55-73 9314
* 02/16/12 BOSTON COLLEGE W 81-65 12465
* 02/18/12 at Virginia  L 44-71 14101
* 02/21/12 MIAMI W 75-70 12871
* 02/25/12 at Georgia Tech  L 61-63 6502
* 02/29/12 at North Carolina  L 64-88 21750
* 03/04/12 VIRGINIA  L o t 72-75 16497
% 03/08/12 vs Wake Forest W 82-60 0
% 03/8-11 at ACC Tournament TBA

* = Conference game



2011-12 Maryland Men's Basketball
Maryland Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 08, 2012)

All games

04 05 10 11 12 13 14

Opponent Date Score SUSSKIND,J FAUST,NICK WEIJS,BERE PARKER,MYC STOGLIN,TE RICHMOND,A MOSLEY,SEA

UNCW 11/13/11 71-62 W DNP  7 - 6 - 2  4 - 0 - 0  5 - 3 - 1  2 2 - 4 - 1 DNP  8 - 6 - 1
vs Alabama 11/17/11 42-62 L  0 - 1 - 0  2 - 3 - 3  4 - 3 - 0  5 - 2 - 1  6 - 0 - 3  0 - 0 - 1  4 - 4 - 0
vs Colorado 11/18/11 78-71 W DNP  1 5 - 5 - 3  2 - 3 - 1  8 - 5 - 1  3 2 - 4 - 3 DNP  1 6 - 7 - 0
vs Iona 11/20/11 63-89 L  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 2 - 1  4 - 3 - 0  5 - 2 - 3  1 7 - 3 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  2 1 - 4 - 0
FLORIDA GULF COAST 11/25/11 73-67 W DNP  8 - 5 - 4  7 - 3 - 1  5 - 5 - 3  2 4 - 4 - 0 DNP  6 - 7 - 3
ILLINOIS 11/29/11 62-71 L DNP  5 - 3 - 2  2 - 2 - 0  2 - 5 - 0  2 5 - 3 - 1 DNP  5 - 4 - 2
vs Notre Dame 12/04/11 78-71 W DNP  3 - 1 - 0  7 - 6 - 0  9 - 7 - 2  3 1 - 5 - 2 DNP  1 7 - 6 - 3
MOUNT ST. MARY'S 12/07/11 77-74 W DNP  1 3 - 6 - 5  0 - 1 - 0  2 - 2 - 1  2 3 - 3 - 3 DNP  9 - 5 - 3
FIU 12/14/11 65-61 W DNP  9 - 3 - 2  4 - 6 - 0  4 - 3 - 2  2 0 - 2 - 3 DNP  1 2 - 4 - 2
RADFORD 12/23/11 65-60 W DNP  7 - 7 - 4  0 - 1 - 1  6 - 8 - 1  1 5 - 5 - 3 DNP  3 - 4 - 1
ALBANY 12/28/11 83-72 W DNP  1 0 - 4 - 2  0 - 4 - 0  5 - 4 - 0  2 2 - 4 - 3 DNP  6 - 6 - 6
SAMFORD 12/31/11 75-63 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 3 - 2 - 4  1 - 1 - 0  5 - 3 - 2  2 4 - 5 - 3  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 5 - 0
CORNELL 01/03/12 70-62 W DNP  2 - 4 - 2  2 - 1 - 1  3 - 2 - 1  1 4 - 4 - 4 DNP  1 9 - 6 - 2
at NC State 01/08/12 74-79 L DNP  4 - 0 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  9 - 1 - 1  2 5 - 2 - 0 DNP  1 2 - 3 - 1
WAKE FOREST 01/11/12 70-64 W DNP  6 - 6 - 1  0 - 2 - 1  3 - 2 - 0  2 0 - 2 - 0 DNP  1 5 - 4 - 2
GEORGIA TECH 01/15/12 61-50 W DNP  8 - 2 - 1  0 - 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  1 4 - 5 - 2 DNP  1 8 - 5 - 2
at Florida State 01/17/12 70-84 L DNP  1 0 - 2 - 0  4 - 0 - 0  6 - 7 - 0  2 7 - 3 - 4 DNP  3 - 5 - 2
at Temple 01/21/12 60-73 L DNP  5 - 4 - 4  0 - 1 - 0  7 - 2 - 1  2 0 - 3 - 2 DNP  3 - 1 0 - 0
DUKE 01/25/12 61-74 L DNP  7 - 3 - 0  2 - 0 - 0  4 - 1 - 0  1 6 - 2 - 3 DNP  6 - 5 - 3
VIRGINIA TECH 01/28/12 73-69 W DNP  6 - 6 - 3  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 8 - 5 - 0 DNP  1 5 - 2 - 1
at Miami 02/01/12 86-90 L DNP  9 - 4 - 0  3 - 1 - 0  6 - 1 - 1  3 3 - 3 - 1 DNP  7 - 9 - 1
NORTH CAROLINA 02/04/12 74-83 L DNP  1 1 - 2 - 1  1 - 1 - 0  0 - 4 - 0  2 0 - 6 - 4 DNP  1 1 - 5 - 1
at Clemson 02/07/12 64-62 W DNP  2 - 5 - 1  0 - 3 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  2 7 - 4 - 1 DNP  1 6 - 0 - 6
at Duke 02/11/12 55-73 L DNP  1 5 - 8 - 1  2 - 4 - 0  1 2 - 0 - 0  1 3 - 4 - 2  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 3 - 3
BOSTON COLLEGE 02/16/12 81-65 W DNP  1 4 - 4 - 6  4 - 2 - 0  7 - 6 - 2  2 4 - 2 - 1 DNP  1 3 - 4 - 3
at Virginia 02/18/12 44-71 L  0 - 1 - 0  1 3 - 3 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  3 - 7 - 1  1 4 - 4 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  2 - 3 - 1
MIAMI 02/21/12 75-70 W DNP  8 - 8 - 4  0 - 2 - 0  2 - 1 - 0  2 0 - 2 - 3 DNP  1 5 - 5 - 6
at Georgia Tech 02/25/12 61-63 L DNP  1 1 - 4 - 2  2 - 2 - 1  2 - 1 - 1  1 8 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  1 6 - 3 - 1
at North Carolina 02/29/12 64-88 L  0 - 0 - 0  1 7 - 5 - 4  2 - 1 - 0  2 - 4 - 0  1 6 - 5 - 1  2 - 0 - 0  4 - 4 - 1
VIRGINIA 03/04/12 72-75 L DNP  1 3 - 3 - 0  2 - 0 - 1  0 - 1 - 1  2 5 - 3 - 2 DNP  1 7 - 1 0 - 4
vs Wake Forest 03/08/12 82-60 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 9 - 5 - 2  2 - 0 - 0  2 - 2 - 3  2 5 - 7 - 4  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 6 - 4

15 21 22 23 24 25 30

Opponent Date Score BARKS,SPEN HOWARD,PE' DILLARD,JO AUSLANDER, THOMAS,JON LEN,ALEX PANKEY,ASH

UNCW 11/13/11 71-62 W DNP DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  1 3 - 8 - 0
vs Alabama 11/17/11 42-62 L  0 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  3 - 0 - 0  5 - 0 - 0 DNP  4 - 1 0 - 0
vs Colorado 11/18/11 78-71 W DNP DNP DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  3 - 6 - 2
vs Iona 11/20/11 63-89 L  1 - 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 0 - 0  3 - 1 - 2 DNP  2 - 1 1 - 1
FLORIDA GULF COAST 11/25/11 73-67 W DNP DNP DNP  6 - 1 - 1  3 - 1 - 0 DNP  3 - 3 - 0
ILLINOIS 11/29/11 62-71 L DNP DNP DNP  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  7 - 4 - 0
vs Notre Dame 12/04/11 78-71 W  0 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  0 - 2 - 1  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
MOUNT ST. MARY'S 12/07/11 77-74 W DNP DNP DNP  2 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  1 3 - 5 - 0
FIU 12/14/11 65-61 W DNP DNP DNP  1 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  1 3 - 6 - 0
RADFORD 12/23/11 65-60 W DNP  7 - 1 - 3 DNP DNP DNP DNP  1 7 - 5 - 0
ALBANY 12/28/11 83-72 W DNP  1 1 - 6 - 8 DNP DNP DNP  1 4 - 8 - 0  2 - 5 - 0
SAMFORD 12/31/11 75-63 W  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 9 - 5  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 0 - 0  1 3 - 7 - 0  5 - 2 - 0
CORNELL 01/03/12 70-62 W DNP  9 - 2 - 2 DNP DNP DNP  1 5 - 9 - 0  0 - 2 - 2
at NC State 01/08/12 74-79 L DNP  5 - 3 - 8 DNP DNP DNP  1 2 - 1 1 - 1  0 - 1 - 0
WAKE FOREST 01/11/12 70-64 W DNP  1 - 5 - 3 DNP DNP DNP  5 - 2 - 1  9 - 9 - 1
GEORGIA TECH 01/15/12 61-50 W DNP  5 - 4 - 1 DNP DNP DNP  0 - 9 - 0  2 - 1 - 1
at Florida State 01/17/12 70-84 L DNP  4 - 3 - 4 DNP DNP DNP  3 - 2 - 0  5 - 1 - 0
at Temple 01/21/12 60-73 L DNP  1 5 - 1 - 1 DNP DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 3 - 0
DUKE 01/25/12 61-74 L DNP  1 0 - 6 - 4 DNP DNP DNP  2 - 0 - 1  8 - 8 - 0
VIRGINIA TECH 01/28/12 73-69 W DNP  5 - 2 - 3 DNP DNP DNP  3 - 3 - 0  8 - 1 1 - 0
at Miami 02/01/12 86-90 L  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 3 - 8 DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0  1 1 - 7 - 0  2 - 7 - 0
NORTH CAROLINA 02/04/12 74-83 L DNP  8 - 4 - 0 DNP DNP DNP  1 2 - 9 - 0  2 - 2 - 0
at Clemson 02/07/12 64-62 W DNP  3 - 3 - 2 DNP DNP DNP  2 - 3 - 1  6 - 8 - 1
at Duke 02/11/12 55-73 L DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP  4 - 7 - 0  2 - 4 - 1
BOSTON COLLEGE 02/16/12 81-65 W DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP  2 - 9 - 2  2 - 1 - 0
at Virginia 02/18/12 44-71 L  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  2 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  4 - 8 - 1
MIAMI 02/21/12 75-70 W DNP DNP DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0  8 - 4 - 0  6 - 7 - 2
at Georgia Tech 02/25/12 61-63 L DNP DNP DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 8 - 1  0 - 6 - 0
at North Carolina 02/29/12 64-88 L  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 0 - 0  6 - 6 - 2  0 - 0 - 0
VIRGINIA 03/04/12 72-75 L DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  6 - 6 - 1  0 - 2 - 0
vs Wake Forest 03/08/12 82-60 W  2 - 3 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  3 - 0 - 1  7 - 6 - 2  6 - 2 - 0



2011-12 Maryland Men's Basketball
Maryland Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 08, 2012)

All games

35

Opponent Date Score PADGETT,JA

UNCW 11/13/11 71-62 W  1 2 - 7 - 2
vs Alabama 11/17/11 42-62 L  9 - 5 - 0
vs Colorado 11/18/11 78-71 W  2 - 7 - 0
vs Iona 11/20/11 63-89 L  6 - 7 - 1
FLORIDA GULF COAST 11/25/11 73-67 W  1 1 - 4 - 1
ILLINOIS 11/29/11 62-71 L  1 6 - 5 - 0
vs Notre Dame 12/04/11 78-71 W  1 1 - 1 0 - 1
MOUNT ST. MARY'S 12/07/11 77-74 W  1 5 - 6 - 1
FIU 12/14/11 65-61 W  2 - 7 - 0
RADFORD 12/23/11 65-60 W  1 0 - 9 - 1
ALBANY 12/28/11 83-72 W  1 3 - 7 - 0
SAMFORD 12/31/11 75-63 W  3 - 5 - 0
CORNELL 01/03/12 70-62 W  6 - 2 - 1
at NC State 01/08/12 74-79 L  7 - 7 - 0
WAKE FOREST 01/11/12 70-64 W  1 1 - 8 - 1
GEORGIA TECH 01/15/12 61-50 W  1 4 - 9 - 1
at Florida State 01/17/12 70-84 L  8 - 3 - 0
at Temple 01/21/12 60-73 L  1 0 - 4 - 0
DUKE 01/25/12 61-74 L  6 - 3 - 1
VIRGINIA TECH 01/28/12 73-69 W  8 - 4 - 0
at Miami 02/01/12 86-90 L  9 - 5 - 0
NORTH CAROLINA 02/04/12 74-83 L  9 - 4 - 1
at Clemson 02/07/12 64-62 W  8 - 5 - 2
at Duke 02/11/12 55-73 L  2 - 2 - 1
BOSTON COLLEGE 02/16/12 81-65 W  1 5 - 8 - 1
at Virginia 02/18/12 44-71 L  6 - 5 - 0
MIAMI 02/21/12 75-70 W  1 6 - 6 - 0
at Georgia Tech 02/25/12 61-63 L  6 - 6 - 1
at North Carolina 02/29/12 64-88 L  1 3 - 1 3 - 0
VIRGINIA 03/04/12 72-75 L  9 - 7 - 0
vs Wake Forest 03/08/12 82-60 W  1 0 - 5 - 2




